Ordinance 2009-3

.

. . .

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT AND APPROPRIATION OF A FUND FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO SUNSET HILL CEMETERY

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Rockport, pursuant to Order Terminating Trust entered In Re: The Testamentary Trust of Helen V. Young, Deceased, Spencer Circuit Court, Cause No. 74C01-0901-TR-0003, has received from Old National Trust Company the sum of \$56,365.70;

WHEREAS, the Spencer Circuit Court has ordered that the funds received shall be used to refurbish the shelter house at Sunset Hill Cemetery, for the benefit of the public and for the naming of the shelter in honor of Helen V. Young, with a suitable plaque placed in a conspicuous location for the public to be informed of the benefit bestowed upon the shelter house by Helen V. Young; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council desires to establish a separate fund for such monies and to provide for its appropriation for the uses ordered by the Spencer Circuit Court.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDINANED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. There is hereby established a fund, being 217 Donation, Revenue 217499 Donation/Other, to be commonly known as the "Helen V. Young Cemetery Account" to be administered in accordance with the appropriation hereinafter provided.

SECTION 2. The Common Council does hereby appropriate the fund commonly known as the "Helen V. Young Cemetery Account," appropriation number 217950361 (donation/other/repairs and maintenance), for the use and expenditure of funds to accomplish the refurbishment of the shelter house, for the benefit of the public and its use of the Sunset Hill Cemetery and for the naming of the shelter house in honor of Helen V. Young, with a suitable plaque placed at a conspicuous location for the public to be informed of the benefit bestowed upon the shelter house by Helen V. Young.

SECTION 3. The City of Rockport is hereby authorized to accept additional monetary gifts into the fund commonly known as the "Helen V. Young Cemetery Account," which fund shall be used and appropriated for the purposes as hereinbefore established by this ordnance.

Common Council:

Ferman Yearby, IN Julie F. Payne Robert C. Mack Connie L. Hargis

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Rockport, Indiana on the $\frac{C}{D}$ day

of <u>June</u>, 2009 at <u>6</u> o'clock p.m.

mit

Harold Goffinet, Clerk-Treasurer

Approved and signed by me this 671/4 day of 3ance, 2008 at 6

o'clock p.m.

1. 63

Nedra A. Groves, Mayor City of Rockport